UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 21, 2023

Shoulder Up Technology Acquisition Corp.
(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)				
Delaware	001-41076	87-1730135		
(State or Other Jurisdiction	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer		
of Incorporation)		Identification No.)		
125 Townpark Drive, Suite 300				
Kennesaw, GA		30144		
(Address of Principal Executive Office	(s)	(Zip Code)		
(Reg	(970) 924-0446 gistrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code	2)		
(Former I	Not Applicable Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last R	deport)		
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intendented General Instructions A.2. below):	ded to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of t	the registrant under any of the following provisions (see		
$\hfill \Box$ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Section 2 \hfill	ecurities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
\square Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exch	nange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14de	-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
$\ \square$ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-	-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:				
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered		
Units, each consisting of one share of Class A common stock, \$0.0001 par value, and one-half of one redeemable warrant	SUAC.U	The New York Stock Exchange		
Class A common stock, \$0.0001 par value	SUAC	The New York Stock Exchange		
Redeemable warrants	SUAC.WS	The New York Stock Exchange		
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging grathe Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapte		es Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of		
Emerging growth company ⊠				
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the		n period for complying with any new or revised financial		

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

As disclosed in a Current Report on Form 8-K that ShoulderUp Technology Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), filed on November 23, 2021 with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), the Company previously entered into an Investment Management Trust Agreement (the "IMTA"), dated November 16, 2021, with Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company ("CST"), as trustee. On April 20, 2023, the Company's stockholders approved an amendment (the "IMTA Amendment") to the IMTA that extends the date by which the Company must consummate a business combination transaction from May 19, 2023 to November 19, 2023, as described in the Definitive Proxy Statement on Form DEF 14A as filed by the Company with the SEC on April 5, 2023 (the "Definitive Proxy Statement"). Following such approval by the Company's stockholders, the Company and CST entered into the IMTA Amendment on April 20, 2023.

The foregoing description of the IMTA Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the IMTA Amendment, a copy of which is filed herewith as Exhibit 10.1 to this report and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 5.03 Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year

On April 20, 2023, the Company held a special meeting of its stockholders (the "Special Meeting"). At the Special Meeting, the Company's stockholders approved an amendment to the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation that extends the date by which the Company must consummate a business combination transaction from May 19, 2023 to November 19, 2023 (the date which is 24 months from the closing date of the Company's initial public offering of units). The certificate of amendment was filed with the Delaware Secretary of State and has an effective date of April 21, 2023.

The foregoing description of the certificate of amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the certificate of amendment, a copy of which is filed herewith as Exhibit 3.1 to this report and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 5.07 Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

At the Special Meeting, of the 41,800,000 shares of common stock outstanding and entitled to vote, 34,492,674 shares were represented, constituting a quorum. The final results for the matter submitted to a vote of stockholders at the Special Meeting are as follows:

Proposal 1: The stockholders approved an amendment to the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to extend the date by which the Company must consummate a business combination transaction from May 19, 2023 to November 19, 2023 (i.e., for a period of time ending 24 months from the consummation of its initial public offering):

For	Against	Abstained
33.091.898	1,400,776	0

Proposal 2: The stockholders approved an amendment to the Company's Investment Management Trust Agreement to extend the date by which the Company must consummate a business combination transaction six (6) months from May 19, 2023 to November 19, 2023 (i.e., for a period of time ending 24 months from the consummation of its initial public offering), by the votes set forth in the table below:

For	Against	Abstained
33.091.898	1,400,776	0

No other items were presented for stockholder approval at the Special Meeting.

1

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

The information set forth below under this Item 7.01 is intended to be furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

In connection with Proposal 1 to amend the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to extend the date by which the Company must consummate a business combination transaction from May 19, 2023 to November 19, 2023 (the date which is 24 months from the closing date of the Company's initial public offering), holders of 25,845,428 shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share ("Common Stock") properly exercised their right to redeem their shares (and did not withdraw their redemption), which represents approximately 61.83% of the shares that were part of the units that were sold in the Company's initial public offering, for a cash redemption price of approximately \$10.43 per share, or an aggregate redemption amount of \$269,597,444.79. Following such redemptions, approximately \$43,336,948.99 will remain in the trust account and 4,154,572 shares of Common Stock will remain issued and outstanding.

On April 26, 2023, the Company issued a press release announcing the results of the Special Meeting. A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

Exhibi	t
Numbe	er

Number	
3.1	Certificate of Amendment to Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation
10.1	Amendment to the Investment Management Trust Agreement
99.1	Press Release, dated April 26, 2023
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

2

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ShoulderUp Technology Acquisition Corp.

Dated: April 26, 2023 By: /s/ Phyllis Newhouse

Name: Phyllis Newhouse
Title: Chief Executive Officer

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF SHOULDERUP TECHNOLOGY ACQUISITION CORP

ShoulderUp Technology Acquisition Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the **DGCL"**), does hereby certify:

- 1. The name of the corporation is ShoulderUp Technology Acquisition Corp. The corporation was originally incorporated pursuant to the DGCL on May 20, 2021, under the name of ShoulderUp Technology Acquisition Corp.
- 2. The date of filing of the corporation's original Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware was May 20, 2021, and the date of filing the corporation's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware was November 19, 2021.
- 3. The Board of Directors of the corporation has duly adopted resolutions setting forth proposed amendments to the Certificate of Incorporation of the corporation (as amended and restated prior to the date hereof), declaring said amendment to be advisable and in the best interests of the corporation and its stockholders and authorizing the appropriate officers of the corporation to solicit the consent of the stockholders therefor, which resolutions setting forth the proposed amendment are substantially as follows:

RESOLVED, that Section 9.1(b) of Article IX of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the corporation is amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

"Immediately after the Offering, a certain amount of the net offering proceeds received by the Corporation in the Offering (including the proceeds of any exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option) and certain other amounts specified in the Corporation's registration statement on Form S-1, as initially filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on October 26, 2021, as amended (the "Registration Statement"), shall be deposited in a trust account (the "Trust Account"), established for the benefit of the Public Stockholders (as defined below) pursuant to a trust agreement described in the Registration Statement. Except for the payment of deferred underwriting commissions and the withdrawal of interest to pay taxes (less up to \$100,000 of interest to pay dissolution expenses), none of the funds held in the Trust Account (including the interest earned on the funds held in the Trust Account will be released from the Trust Account until the earliest to occur of (i) the completion of the initial Business Combination, (ii) the redemption of 100% of the Offering Shares (as defined below) if the Corporation is unable to complete its initial Business Combination within 24 months from the closing of the Offering (the "Deadline Date"), and (iii) the redemption of shares in connection with a vote seeking to amend any provisions of the Amended and Restated Certificate relating to the Corporation's pre-initial Business Combination activity and related stockholders' rights (as described in Section 9.7). Holders of shares of Common Stock included as part of the units sold in the Offering (the "Offering Shares") (whether such Offering Shares were purchased in the Offering or in the secondary market following the Offering and whether or not such holders are Founders (as such term is defined in the Registration Statement), officers or directors of the Corporation, or affiliates of any of the foregoing) are referred to herein as "Public Stockholders."

4. That thereafter, said amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 of the DGCL by written consent of stockholders holding the requisite number of shares required by statute given in accordance with and pursuant to Section 228 of the DGCL.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be signed this day of April 21, 2023.

/s/ Phyllis Newhouse

Phyllis Newhouse Chief Executive Officer and Director

AMENDMENT TO THE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT TRUST AGREEMENT

This Amendment (this "Amendment"), dated as of April 20, 2023, to the Investment Management Trust Agreement (as defined below) is made by and between ShoulderUp Technology Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), having its principal office located at 125 Townpark Drive, Suite 300, Kennesaw, Georgia 30144, and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company, as trustee ("Trustee"). All terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Trust Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Company and the Trustee entered into an Investment Management Trust Agreement dated as of November 19, 2021 (the "Trust Agreement");

WHEREAS, Section 1(i) of the Trust Agreement sets forth the terms that govern the liquidation of the Trust Account under the circumstances described therein; and

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

- 1. Section 1(i) of the Trust Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:
- "(i) Commence liquidation of the Trust Account only after and promptly after (x) receipt of, and only in accordance with, the terms of a letter from the Company (*Termination Letter*") in a form substantially similar to that attached hereto as either<u>Exhibit A</u> or <u>Exhibit B</u> signed on behalf of the Company by the Chief Executive Officer or Chief Financial Officer of the Company or by the Executive Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Company (the "*Board*") or other authorized officer of the Company, and, in the case of a Termination Letter in a form substantially similar to the attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>, acknowledged and agreed to by the Representatives, and complete the liquidation of the Trust Account and distribute the Property in the Trust Account, including interest (less up to \$100,000 of interest that may be released to the Company to pay dissolution expenses in the case of a Termination Letter in the form of <u>Exhibit B</u> hereto and which interest shall be net of any taxes payable), only as directed in the Termination Letter and the other documents referred to therein, or (y) the date which is the later of (i) 24 months after the closing of the IPO, and (ii) such later date as may be approved by the Company's stockholders in accordance with the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, as filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware (the "Amended and Restated Certificate") if a Termination Letter has not been received by the Trustee prior to such date, in which case the Trust Account shall be liquidated in accordance with the procedures set forth in the form of letter attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B</u> and the Property in the Trust Account, including interest (less up to \$100,000 of interest that may be released to the Company to pay dissolution expenses in the case of a Termination Letter in the form of <u>Exhibit B</u> hereto and which interest shall be net of any taxes payable), shall be distributed to the Public Stockholders of record as of such date; provided, howe
- 2. All other provisions of the Trust Agreement shall remain unaffected by the terms hereof.
- 3. This Amendment may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument. A facsimile signature or electronic signature shall be deemed to be an original signature for purposes of this Amendment.
- 4. This Amendment is intended to be in full compliance with the requirements for an Amendment to the Trust Agreement as required by Section 6(c) of the Trust Agreement, and every defect in fulfilling such requirements for an effective amendment to the Trust Agreement is hereby ratified, intentionally waived and relinquished by all parties hereto.
- 5. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to conflicts of law principles that would result in the application of the substantive laws of another jurisdiction.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment to the Investment Management Trust Agreement as of the date first written above.

CONTINENTAL STOCK TRANSFER & TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee

By: /s/ Francis Wolf
Name: Francis Wolf
Title: Vice President

SHOULDERUP TECHNOLOGY ACQUISITION CORP.

By: /s/ Phyllis Newhouse
Name: Phyllis Newhouse
Title: Chief Executive Officer

ShoulderUp Technology Acquisition Corp. Announces Stockholder Approval of Extension Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation and Investment Management Trust Agreement

Kennesaw, GA – April 26, 2023 – ShoulderUp Technology Acquisition Corp. ("ShoulderUp" or the "Company") (NYSE: SUAC.U; SUAC; SUAC.WS), a blank check company, also commonly referred to as a special purpose acquisition company, or SPAC, formed for the purpose of entering into a merger, capital stock exchange, asset acquisition, stock purchase reorganization or similar business combination with one or more businesses or entities, today announced that its stockholders approved proposals to amend the Investment Management Trust Agreement dated as of November 2021 and the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, each by extending the date by which the Company has to consummate a business combination by six (6) months, from May 19, 2023 to November 19, 2023 (the date which is 24 months from the closing date of ShoulderUp's initial public offering) (such extension, the "Extension").

In connection with the vote to approve the proposals, the holders of 25,845,428 shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share, properly exercised their right to redeem their shares (and did not withdraw their redemption) for cash at a redemption price of approximately \$10.43 per share, for an aggregate redemption amount of approximately \$269,597,444.79. Following such redemptions, approximately \$43,336,948.99 will remain in the trust account and 4,154,572 shares of common stock will remain issued and outstanding.

About ShoulderUp

ShoulderUp is a blank check company, also commonly referred to as a special purpose acquisition company, or SPAC, formed for the purpose of entering into a merger, capital stock exchange, asset acquisition, stock purchase reorganization or similar business combination with one or more businesses or entities.

Additional Information

The Company has filed a Proxy Statement with the SEC in connection with the Meeting to consider and vote upon the Charter Amendment Proposal and the Trust Amendment Proposal, among other matters, and, beginning on or about March 29, 2023, mailed the Proxy Statement and other relevant documents to its stockholders as of the March 23, 2023 record date for the Special Meeting. The Company's stockholders and other interested persons are advised to read the Proxy Statement and any other relevant documents that have been or will be filed with the SEC in connection with the Company's solicitation of proxies for the Special Meeting because these documents contain important information about the Company, the Charter Amendment Proposal and Trust Amendment Proposal and related matters. Stockholders may also obtain a free copy of the Proxy Statement, as well as other relevant documents that have been or will be filed with the SEC, without charge, at the SEC's website located at www.sec.gov or by directing a request to: ShoulderUp Technology Acquisition Corp, 125 Townpark Drive, Suite 300, Kennesaw, GA 30144, (650) 276-7040 or to: Okapi Partners, Attention: Chuck Garske / Christian Jacques, (212) 297-0720, or Info@okapipartners.com

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release includes "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Statements regarding the estimated per share redemption price and related matters, as well as all other statements other than statements of historical fact included in this Form 8-K are forward-looking statements. When used in this Form 8-K, words such as "anticipate," "believe," "continue," "could," "estimate," "expect," "intend," "may," "might," "plan," "possible," "potential," "predict," "project," "should," "would" and similar expressions, as they relate to us or our management team, identify forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are based on the beliefs of management, as well as assumptions made by, and information currently available to, the Company's management. Actual results could differ materially from those contemplated by the forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors detailed in the Company's filings with the SEC. All subsequent written or oral forward-looking statements attributable to the Company or persons acting on its behalf are qualified in their entirety by this paragraph. Forward-looking statements are subject to numerous conditions, many of which are beyond the control of the Company, including those set forth in the "Risk Factors" section of the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K, subsequent quarterly reports on Form 10-Q and initial public offering prospectus. The Company undertakes no obligation to update these statements for revisions or changes after the date of this release, except as required by law.

ShoulderUp Contact:

ShoulderUp Technology Acquisition Corp, 125 Townpark Drive, Suite 300, Kennesaw, GA 30144, (650) 276-7040; info@okapipartners.com